GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 1729
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06/08/2024

STATUS OF DARBHANGA AIIMS
1729. SHRI SANJAY KUMAR JHA:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:-
(a) the status of work related to darbhanga AIIMS; and

(b) the steps taken to make the said AIIMS functional and the year in which it is likely to become functional?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(Smt. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) and (b) Under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), the Union Cabinet has approved setting up of All India Institute of Medical Science (AIIMS) at Darbhanga in Bihar. The Government of Bihar, in April 2023 offered 151 acre of land situated on Ekmi Shobhan Bypass, Anchal- Bahadurpur, Mouza-Balia, Thana No.-120/2 for the establishment of AIIMS Darbhanga. As per the recommendations of the Central Technical Team comprising of experts from IIT Delhi ,the above land is found feasible for establishment of new AIIMS at Darbhanga. The State Govt. of Bihar has been requested to transfer / handover the above land to the Ministry free from all encumbrances.

